
Notice of Meeting

HEALTH & WELLBEING BOARD

Wednesday, 7 November 2018 - 6:00 pm
Conference Room, Barking Learning Centre, 2 Town Square, Barking, IG11 7NB

Date of publication: 30 October 2018 Chris Naylor
Chief Executive

Contact Officer: Alan Dawson
Tel. 020 8227 2348

E-mail: alan.dawson@lbbd.gov.uk

Membership

Cllr Maureen Worby 
(Chair)

LBBD (Cabinet Member for Social Care and Health Integration)

Dr Jagan John Barking & Dagenham Clinical Commissioning Group

Elaine Allegretti LBBD (Director of People and Resilience)

Cllr Evelyn Carpenter LBBD (Cabinet Member for Educational Attainment and School 
Improvement)

Bob Champion North East London NHS Foundation Trust

Matthew Cole LBBD (Director of Public Health)

Det. Insp. John Cooze Metropolitan Police 

Dr Nadeem Moghal Barking Havering & Redbridge University NHS Hospitals Trust

Sharon Morrow Barking & Dagenham Clinical Commissioning Group

Cllr Margaret Mullane LBBD (Cabinet Member for Enforcement and Community Safety)

Cllr Lynda Rice LBBD (Cabinet Member for Equalities and Diversity)

Nathan Singleton Healthwatch - Lifeline Projects Ltd.



Standing Invited Guests

Cllr Eileen Keller LBBD (Chair, Health Scrutiny Committee)

Stephen Norman London Fire Brigade

Brian Parrott Independent Chair of the B&D Local Safeguarding Adults Board

vacant London Ambulance Service

Ian Winter CBE Independent Chair of the B&D Local Safeguarding Children 
Board

Vacant NHS England London Region 



AGENDA
1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Declaration of Members' Interests  
In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, Members of the Board are asked 
to declare any interest they may have in any matter which is to be considered 
at this meeting.

3. Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the meeting on 5 
September 2018 (Pages 3 - 5) 

BUSINESS ITEMS 

4. Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2019-2023 (Pages 7 - 52) 

5. Ending Violence Against Women and Girls Strategy 2018-2022 (Pages 53 - 
73) 

6. Joint Strategic
[...]
services for vulnerable children, young people and families

Growing the borough

 Build high quality homes and a sustainable community
 Develop a local, skilled workforce and improve employment opportunities
 Support investment in housing, leisure, the creative industries and public spaces to 

enhance our environment
 Work with London partners to deliver homes and jobs across our growth hubs
 Enhance the borough's image to attract investment and business growth

Well run organisation

 A digital Council, with appropriate services delivered online
 Promote equalities in the workforce and community
 Implement a smarter working programme, making best use of accommodation and IT
 Allow Members and staff to work flexibly to support the community
 Continue to manage finances efficiently, looking for ways to make savings and 

generate income
 Be innovative in service delivery

Page 1

Agenda Annex



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES OF
HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

Wednesday, 5 September 2018
(6:30  - 8:17 pm)

Present: Cllr Maureen Worby (Chair), Dr Jagan John (Deputy Chair), Cllr Evelyn 
Carpenter, Matthew Cole, Sharon Morrow, Cllr Margaret Mullane, Cllr Lynda Rice 
and Nathan Singleton  

Also Present: Cllr Eileen Keller, Brian Parrott and Ian Winter 

14. Apologies for Absence

Apologies were submitted on behalf of Elaine Allegretti, Director of People and 
Resilience, Detective Inspector John Cooze and Dr Nadeem Moghal, BHRUT.  

The Chair expressed concern that no representatives were in attendance from 
BHRUT and the Metropolitan Police, and that both organisations should be 
reminded in future of the importance of sending substitutes.      

15. Declaration of Members' Interests

There were no declarations of interest.

16. Minutes (12 June 2018)

The minutes of the meeting held on 12 June 2018 were confirmed as correct.

17. Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report 2017/18

The Board noted the Safeguarding Adult Board Annual Report for 2017/18 as set 
out as an appendix to the report presented by Brian Parrott, Independent Chair. 
This included an outline of the purpose and function of the Board, namely to 
ensure vulnerable adults feel safe and protected from harm and abuse, its 
achievements over the past year and relationships with core partners as well as 
the key challenges and priorities for the coming year incorporated into the Board’s 
strategic and work plans, as detailed in the annual report.

The Board welcomed the report and reflected on the SAB priorities for 2018/19, 
specifically the need for greater awareness raising with the wider community and 
health agencies of safeguarding issues particularly around the exploitation 
agenda, including advice on how best to report and capture concerns.  

18. Development of Barking Riverside Health and Wellbeing Hub - Outputs of 
Board Workshop

The Board noted the outcome of the first of a series of workshops convened to 
look at the high-level outcomes as part of the development of the health and 
wellbeing approach at Barking Riverside, including the design specification for the 
Health and Wellbeing Hub as part of the new district centre. A note summarising 
the outcomes of the workshop will be available alongside the Board minutes.  

Page 3

AGENDA ITEM 3



The Chair stressed that this Board and its health partners cannot afford to miss the 
opportunity to develop a unique and innovative model of health care for local 
residents. This was echoed by Dr John who stated that colleagues at the CCG are 
excited and refreshed about the plans for the location and are hopeful that 
partners can and will deliver.       

It was noted that updates would be given at future meetings on the emerging 
shape of the health and wellbeing programme for the locality. 

19. Update on Development of Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2019-2023

At its meeting in March 2018 the Board endorsed the process for the Joint Health 
and Wellbeing Strategy for 2019-2023 including incorporating an ‘I’ statements 
approach to achieving real outcomes for local communities.

The report and accompanying presentation from officers in Public Health   
provided an update on the development work of the Strategy including the 
outcomes of a series of resident focus groups to formulate the statements and 
stakeholder workshops which looked at outcomes and measures of the three 
themes of the Strategy, namely:

 Best Start in Life
 Early Diagnosis and Intervention
 Building Resilience 

Due to the difficulties in defining the meaning of resilience for different groups of 
residents, the latter workshop focused on getting a consensus from which a total of 
10 outcomes have been produced, and which were presented to the Board to 
consider and prioritise. A number of observations were made with an overall 
consensus that the objectives are too broad in definition and would benefit from 
grouping together, and from which specific measures can then be agreed.

In terms of the next steps, taking onboard the above comments, officers will refine 
the draft strategy for presentation at the Board in November for approval to go out 
to public consultation. Final approval will then be sought from the Board in January 
2019.   

20. Health and Wellbeing Outcomes Framework Performance Report - Q1 
2018/19

The Board were presented with the dashboard of performance information for 
quarter 1 (1 April – 30 June 2018) which included the RAG ratings of 20 indicators. 
The report also referred to the rating of 16 CQC inspection reports for the period. 
The Director of Public Health highlighted for the Board’s attention a number of 
indicators including:

 % reduction in the uptake of MMR2 immunisation at 5 years old and in that 
respect the recent measles outbreak in London;

 Early diagnosis with older adult screening programmes not where they need 
to be, and 

 % increase in A&E attendances (target 4 hours from arrival to admission, 

Page 4



transfer or discharge).

Reference was made to the recently published report by the CQC into its findings 
from an inspection of the King George’s Emergency Urgent Care Centre (EUCC) 
earlier in the year, which has resulted in an inadequate rating and the Centre 
placed in special measures. Given these concerns the CCG has undertaken its 
own inspection and whilst there are areas requiring improvement, given the work 
undertaken since the review took place, the CQC feel the situation is not as critical 
as first thought and is regarded as safe for all three boroughs residents to use. It is 
hoped this assessment will be confirmed when the CQC carries out its follow up 
review. 

It was noted that a report would be presented to the Council’s Health Scrutiny 
Committee looking at the areas for improvement. 

21. Sub-Group Reports

The Board received and noted the minutes of recent meetings of both the Learning 
Disability Partnership and the Integrated Care Partnership Boards. The Chair 
intends to come back with a report on the IC Partnership Board to demonstrate the 
good work taking place. 

The Board noted that a report on the work of the Mental Health Sub Group will be 
separately circulated to Board members for information.   

22. Chair's Report

The Board received and noted the Chair’s report, which included details of the 
LGA Green Paper for Adult Social Care and Wellbeing, the NHS Continuing 
HealthCare National Framework and its affect for the Borough, a “right to thrive” 
project as a development of Thrive London Health Board, the Citywide movement 
to improve the mental health and wellbeing of all Londoners, which was reported 
on at the last meeting, and the outcomes from consultations from Learning 
Disabilities Week 2018. 

23. Forward Plan

The Board received and noted the current Forward Plan for the 2018/19 municipal 
year.  

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

7 November 2018

Title: Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2019-
[...]
bbd.gov.uk 

Sponsor: 
Elaine Allegretti, Director of People and Resilience, LBBD

Summary: 
The four-year Ending Violence Against Women and Girls Strategy 2018 - 2022 has been 
presented at the Violence Against Women and Girls sub group of the Community Safety 
Partnership, and the Community Safety Partnership for consultation, and their comments 
have been incorporated. It has been developed through stakeholder workshops, survivor 
engagement and testimony and supported by the Delivery Unit who undertook a priority 
review specific to domestic abuse. 
The strategy content has been agreed by the Corporate Strategy Group with status as an 
interim strategy considering the developing Health and Wellbeing Strategy. 
The Strategy is now being presented to the Health and Wellbeing Board, who are invited 
to comment further and to recommend the Strategy for final approval.

Recommendation(s)

The Health and Wellbeing Board is invited to:

(i) Comment on the strategy;

(ii) Recommend the adoption of the strategy subject to any amendments 
requested; and

(iii) Recommend that partner organisations also take the steps necessary to 
formally adopt the strategy through their organisational arrangements.

Reason(s)

The Strategy sets out four priorities that have been agreed following consultation with 
local stakeholders including statutory services, voluntary and community sector groups, 
and with survivors.  Delivery of these priorities would support the Borough Manifesto, 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy and the Corporate Plan in their vision to tackle domestic 
abuse.  

Page 53

AGENDA ITEM 5

mailto:hazel.north


1 Introduction and Background 

1.1Domestic and sexual violence is so widespread and prevalent that it can affect any 
person from any back ground.

1.2The London Police and Crime Plan 2017-2021 sets VAWG as a clear priority and a 
refreshed London VAWG strategy was published in early 2018. The level of recorded 
violence against women and girls in London is increasing with 1 in 10 crimes recorded 
by the Metropolitan Police being domestic abuse related.

1.3Key stakeholders expressed the need to move to a Violence Against Women and Girls 
approach which acknowledges how crimes such as domestic and sexual abuse affect 
women and girls disproportionately.  

1.4Domestic violence and abuse have been a longstanding problem for Barking and 
Dagenham. According to figures from the Metropolitan Police Service (MPS), Barking 
and Dagenham has consistently had the highest recorded rate of domestic abuse for 
the last 10 years compared to other London boroughs. Prevalence is reportedly 23 
incidents per 1000 of the population

1.5During 2017/18 there were over 1700 referrals to children’s social care for domestic 
abuse alone. There were 390 referrals for other forms of violence against women and 
girls such as female genital mutilation, forced marriage, stalking, sexual abuse and 
sexual exploitation.

1.6Of reported domestic abuse incidents to the local police, 76% are reported by women 
and 24% by men. Many victims who are men are still experiencing violence from 
another man or men, for example in gay relationships or from male family members.

1.7The Violence Against Women and Girls Strategy has been presented at the Corporate 
Strategy Group and the Community Safety Partnership Board. Following Health & 
Wellbeing Board approval the strategy will be published.

2 Proposal and issues 

2.1The strategy highlights four priorities which have been agreed through various 
consultations. They are: 

 Support Survivors

 Educate and Communicate

 Challenge Abusive Behaviours

 Include Lived Experiences

2.2The purpose of the strategy is to ensure that continued investment in domestic abuse 
support services continues in order for provision to be the most effective and relevant it 
can be.

2.3The strategy requires investment from across the council and the local partnership in 
order for it to be effective and influence change.

2.4An
[...]
 and  
  confidence within our multicultural society.
 • Huggett Women’s Centre, based at 
  Dagenham Heathway is managed by Nia
  and is a safe space for women to access 
  women-centred psycho-educational support 
  groups, drop ins and support. 

Ending violence against women and girls   |   2018 - 2022 Ending violence against women and girls   |   2018 - 2022

26 27

P
age 72



Council of the Year

©2018 London Borough of Barking and Dagenham    |    Publication reference number: MC8520    |    Date: August 2018

Page 73



This page is intentionally left blank



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

7 November 2018

Title: Joint Strategic Needs Assessment 2018

Report of the Director of Public Health

Open Report For Decision

Wards Affected: ALL Key Decision: Yes

Report Author: 
Rosanna Fforde, Senior Intelligence and 
Analysis Officer, London Borough of Barking 
and Dagenham

Contact Details:
Tel: 020 8227 2394
E-mail: rosanna.fforde@lbbd.gov.uk

Sponsor: 
Matthew Cole, Director of Public Health, London Borough of Barking and Dagenham

Summary: 
This report comprises the 2018 Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA). It takes a 
themed approach, based upon the priority areas of the Joint Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy:

 Best start in life
 Early diagnosis and intervention
 Resilience.

This paper aims to:
 allow the Health and Wellbeing Board to discharge its duties in relation to the 

JSNA
 present updated demographic and health data in the context of the draft Joint 

Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2019–2023.

Recommendation(s)

The Health and Wellbeing Board is recommended to:

(i) Approve the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment 2018, as set out at Appendix A to 
the report;

(ii) Agree that the findings of the JSNA should be taken into account in the 
development of strategies and the appraisal of strategies developed by partner 
organisations; and

(iii) Support the commissioning of services by partner organisations that align with 
the JSNA findings.

Reason(s)

The JSNA provides the evidence base on which strategic decisions of the Health and 

Page 75

AGENDA ITEM 6



Wellbeing Board are made. It directly informs the development of the Joint Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy. The Health and Wellbeing Board has a statutory responsibility for the 
JSNA and the Council and the NHS Barking and Dagenham Clinical Commissioning 
Group have an equal and joint duty to prepare it. 

1 Introduction and Background 

1.1 Local authorities and Clinical Commissioning Groups (CCGs) have a joint and equal 
statutory responsibility to produce a Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) via 
the Health and Wellbeing Board.1 

1.2 The aim of a JSNA is to provide timely, relevant information on the needs of the 
population to inform key strategies (most notably, the Joint Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy) and commissioning decisions.

1.3 Its ultimate purpose in doing so is to improve the population’s health and reduce 
health inequalities.

2 What has the approach been in 2018?

2.1 This JSNA report is based upon presentations given to three themed workshops 
informing the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy in July 2018. As such, this JSNA 
directly provided an evidence base for the refreshed 2019–2023 Strategy. 

2.2 The workshops each addressed one of the three themes of the Strategy:
 best start in life
 early diagnosis and intervention
 resilience. 

2.3 In addition to the sections based on the three presentations, this JSNA contains a 
socio-demographic profile to provide context to the themed chapters.

3 Issues

3.1 As this is a themed report, it does not cover all areas. A ‘deep dive’ into vulnerable 
groups is planned to supplement this report. We will also be considering how the 
JSNA could be done differently in the future.

4 Mandatory Implications

Joint Strategic Needs Assessment

4.1 The appended report comprises the 2018 JSNA.

Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy

4.2 The 2018 JSNA has directly informed the revised JHWS; the prese
[...]
........................................ 54 

5.5 Structural factors ............................................................................................................. 55 

5.5.1 Education................................................................................................................. 55 

5.5.2 Housing ................................................................................................................... 56 

5.5.3 Employment ............................................................................................................. 58 

5.6 Wellbeing ........................................................................................................................ 62 

5.7 Social capital .................................................................................................................. 64 

5.8 Conclusions .................................................................................................................... 67 

 

Page 81



 

Page 4 of 68 

Executive summary 
 
Introduction and background 
 
This Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) is based upon presentations given to three 
themed workshops informing the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy in July 2018. As 
such, this JSNA directly provided an evidence base for the 2019–2023 Strategy.  
 

 
 
Socio-demographic profile 
 
Barking and Dagenham has a young and diverse population of around 210,700 residents 
in a densely populated, urban location.  
 

 

Page 82



 

Page 5 of 68 

Best start in life 
 

 
 

Key implications for commissioning: 
 

• Improving adult population health in areas such as excess weight and physical activity 
(both Borough Manifesto targets) would benefit the next generation. 
 

• Ensuring women are aware of the benefits and can access long-acting reversible 
contraceptives (LARC) may give them more control over when or if they choose to 
become pregnant. 
 

• Pregnancy should continue to be recognised as
[...]
cisions. 
 
Its ultimate purpose in doing so is to improve the population’s health and reduce health 
inequalities.  
 
1.2 What has the approach been in 2018? 
 
This JSNA report is based upon presentations given to three themed workshops informing 
the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy in July 2018. As such, this JSNA directly provided 
an evidence base for the refreshed 2019–2023 Strategy.  
 
Each workshop addressed one of the three themes of the Strategy: 

• best start in life 

• early diagnosis and intervention 

• resilience.  
 

For definitions of these themes, see box 1.1. In addition to the sections based on the three 
presentations, this JSNA contains a socio-demographic profile to provide context to these. 
 
Box 1.1: Definitions of the three themes 
 

Best start in life 
Best start in life refers to all interventions and conditions from preconception to age 5 
which promote or support healthy early child development.  
 
This could include aspects which directly affect a child’s mental or physical health or 
school readiness, but also the background conditions (such as poverty) that influence 
these. 
 
Early diagnosis and intervention 
This theme refers to the ways in which an early diagnosis and prompt access to effective 
and appropriate treatment or intervention can improve health outcomes.  
 
Resilience 
Resilience may be understood as the attributes and conditions that allow individuals and 
communities to ‘bounce back’ from challenges and thrive in new situations. 

 
As noted above, a key aim of the JSNA is to reduce health inequalities. Health inequalities 
– differences in health outcomes by characteristics such as age, sex, deprivation, 
geography and ethnicity – exist both in relation to other areas and within Barking and 

                                            
1 Department of Health. JSNAs and JHWS statutory guidance. London: DH; 2013.  

Page 86

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/jsnas-and-jhws-statutory-guidance


 
[...]
 be presented to the 
Board in the coming months.  The Forward Plan is an important document in terms of both 
planning the business of the Board and also ensuring that information on future key 
decisions is published at least 28 days before the meeting.  The Forward Plan also helps 
the local community and partners to know what decisions will be taken at future Board 
meetings. 

Recommendation(s)

The Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to note the draft January 2019 edition of the 
Board’s Forward Plan, as set out at Appendix A to the report.

Public Background Papers Used in the Preparation of the Report:  None

List of Appendices
 Appendix A – Draft January 2019 Forward Plan 

Page 167

AGENDA ITEM 10



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX A

HEALTH and WELLBEING BOARD
FORWARD PLAN 

Draft January 2019 Edition

Publication Date: 17 December 2018

P
age 169



THE FORWARD PLAN

Explanatory note: 

Key decisions in respect of health-related matters are made by the Health and Wellbeing Board.  Key decisions in respect of other Council 
activities are made by the Council’s Cabinet (the main executive decision-making body) or the Assembly (full Council) and can be viewed on 
the Council’s website at http://moderngov.barking-dagenham.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=180&RD=0.   In accordance with the Local 
Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012 the full membership of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board is listed in Appendix 1.

Key Decisions

By law, councils have to publish a document detailing “Key Decisions” that are to be taken by the Cabinet or other committees / persons / 
bodies that have executive functions.  The document, known as the Forward Plan, is required to be published 28 days before the date that the 
decisions are to be made.  Key decisions are defined as:

(i) Those that form the Council’s budgetary and policy framework (this is explained in more detail in the Council’s Constitut
[...]
is page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 
	3 Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the meeting on 5 September 2018
	4 Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2019-2023
	JHWS Report  - App. 1 (Executive Summary)
	JHWS Report - App. 2 (Draft Strategy)
	JHWS Report - App. 3 (EIA)

	5 Ending Violence Against Women and Girls Strategy 2018-2022
	VAWG Report - App. A (Strategy)

	6 Joint Strategic Needs Assessment 2018
	JSNA Report - App. A (Draft JSNA)

	7 Health and Wellbeing Outcomes Framework Performance Report - Q2 2018/19
	Appendix A - HWBB Dashboard 201819 Q2
	Appendix B - Performance Summary Reports 201819 Q2
	Appendix C - CQC Inspections 201819 Q2

	8 Sub-Group Reports
	10 Forward Plan
	Forward Plan Report - App. A




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF
HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

Wednesday, 7 November 2018
(6:00  - 8:03 pm)

Present: Cllr Maureen Worby (Chair), Dr Jagan John (Deputy Chair), Elaine 
Allegretti, Cllr Evelyn Carpenter, Bob Champion, Matthew Cole, DI John Cooze 
and Nathan Singleton.  

Also Present: Cllr Eileen Keller and Ian Winter. 

Apologies: Sharon Morrow, Cllr Margaret Mullane and Cllr Lynda Rice, Stephen 
Norman and Brian Parrott.

24. Declaration of Members' Interests

There were no declarations of interest.

25. Minutes (5 September 2018)

The minutes of the meeting held on 5 September 2018 were confirmed as correct.

26. Update on Working Together 2018 and the Annual Report of the Barking and 
Dagenham Safeguarding Children Board

The Board received a report from Ian Winter, Independent Chair of the Local  
Safeguarding Children Board (LSCB) which included a presentation on the 
approach to the Board’s Annual Report for 2017/18, which in a change of direction 
will incorporate details of the core activities planned for 2018/19 and beyond. He 
referred to the considerable support he has received from the Board and Members 
and officers of the Council in his role as the Independent Chair.
   
The presentation also covered outline proposals to develop the future 
arrangements for the Safeguarding Partnership in accordance with the ‘Working 
Together 2018’ statutory guidance issued by the Department for Education which 
incorporates some significant changes since the last guidance was published in 
2015, crucially the abolition of the requirement for Safeguarding Children Boards, 
which were to be replaced by a model of independent scrutiny.

The Director of People and Resilience pointed out there is a danger in reviewing 
the Partnership of focusing on structures rather than the purpose and aims of this 
Board. Importantly therefore the Council and its statutory partners should use this 
as an opportunity to ensure any changes do not undermine the Board’s democratic 
accountability.      

The Board support the approach being taken with the Annual Report format and 
the planned response to the duties outlined in the statutory guidance regarding 
Safeguarding Partnerships, which includes the procurement of short-term 
specialised support to deliver the programme of work. A further report on the 
progress and direction of this work will be presented to the Board in the New Year, 
prior to producing an outline of the proposed arrangements for submission to the 



DfE by June 2019 for implementation by September 2019.   

(The Chair agreed that this item could be considered at the meeting under the 
provisions of Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972 as a matter of 
urgency in order for the Board to be appraised of the latest issues relating to the 
work of the Local Safeguarding Children Board.)

27. Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2019-2023

The Board at its meeting in March 2018 endorsed the process for the Joint Health 
and Wellbeing Strategy for 2019-2023. In September 2018 the Board were 
updated on the development work including the outcomes and measures which 
emerged from a series of workshops based on the three strategic themes, namely:    

 Best Start in Life
 Early Diagnosis and Intervention
 Building Resilience 

In total nine outcomes emerged which were presented to the Board to consider 
and prioritise. A number of observations were made and the overall view was that 
the objectives were too broad in definition and would benefit from grouping 
together, and from which specific measures could then be agreed.

Taking the above into account the Director of Public Health presented an update 
on the work to develop the Strategy, through which the Board confirmed its wish to 
include a tenth objective on Domestic Abuse. This will be an important focus, and 
the Chair emphasised that all agencies needed to be challenged, together with the 
local community to give this the priority it deserves.   

The Chair felt that the format of the Strategy is now shaping up as an easy to 
understand document with the associated measures linked to each of the 
objectives continuing to evolve. The CCG will be using it to shape its own 
approach as it works towards achieving financial sustainability over the next 2/3 
years. An update to the Board on progress in this respect will be presented in 
January 2019.    

A range of observations were made on the implementation of the Strategy as a 
way of engaging the local community. The Board sought to have the concept of 
‘trauma informed’ approaches clarified so that it was easier to understand what 
this means. Comments were also expressed on parts of the narrative of the 
document which the Director of Public Health will take onboard, in the light of 
which

The Board resolved to approve the draft Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 
2019-2023, as set out at Appendix 2 to the report, for an eight-week period of 
public consultation, subject to the inclusion of a tenth outcome of ‘Domestic Abuse’ 
as well as a number of word changes as highlighted at the meeting. 

28. Ending Violence Against Women and Girls Strategy 2018-2022

Following approval to the content of the above Strategy by the Corporate Strategy 
Group and in the light of a consultation with the Community Safety Partnership the 



Board received a report and presentation from the Domestic Abuse Commissioner.  
The Strategy has been developed through a number of stakeholder workshops, 
survivor engagement and testimony and supported by the Council’s Delivery Unit 
who undertook a priority review specific to domestic abuse.

The Borough is regarded as the “worst” in London for domestic violence, a 
message regularly borne out in statistics, but a headline narrative that also raises 
concerns for victims and may dissuade them from reporting abuse. The strategy 
highlights four priorities namely:

 Support Survivors
 Educate and Communicate
 Challenge Abusive Behaviours
 Include Lived Experience

The strategy promotes a gender informed approach to improve outcomes for all 
people including those who identify outside of the gender binary, underpinned by 
trauma informed ways of working.

If this strategy is to succeed it is vital to address what is seen as fragmentation in 
dealing with domestic violence amongst the various agencies, namely the Council, 
the Police and Health including GP’s. Furthermore, one of the major factors 
compounding the issue concerns isolation and therefore how this is tackled in the 
community will be important. In this respect it was suggested that the Board reach 
out to the faith sector to help deal with the complexities of the associated cultural 
issues.  

The Commissioning Director, Adults’ Care and Support, indicated in his 
introduction that the work had run in parallel with the development of the Health & 
Wellbeing Strategy, and its focus on resilience, and that this  highlighted the extent 
to which domestic violence, and violence against women and girls were 
fundamental to the challenges faced by many people in the Borough. Therefore, 
the strategy was not presented for adoption in the conventional way by all partner 
agencies, but instead what was sought was an indicative approval, a commitment 
to implementing it, and then to receive a further draft with a strong commissioning 
plan which could have the greater impact that was sought.    

The Chair confirmed that she will be making a public statement at the forthcoming 
White Ribbon event calling for a programme of positive action to end domestic 
violence.   

Accordingly, the Board resolved to recommend:

(i) that implementation of the Ending Violence Against Women and Girls 
Strategy 2018 – 2022, as set out at Appendix A to the report begins, and 
pending the refinements that will follow from the agreement of the more 
ambitious Health & Wellbeing Strategy; and 

(ii) that partner organisations also take the steps necessary to ensure that they 
are implementing the strategy and supporting the development of the 
Commissioning Plan through their individual organisational arrangements.



29. Joint Strategic Needs Assessment 2018

The Joint Strategic Needs Assessment 2018 is based upon presentations given to 
three themed workshops which informed the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 
in July 2018, which has provided the evidence base for the 2019-2023 Strategy.  

A further report and presentation updated demographic and health data in the 
context of the draft Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2019-2023. The 
presentation focused on three findings to example how the JSNA will support the 
commissioning of services, namely population growth, domestic violence and 
mental health. Three specific questions around these areas were highlighted which 
generated a debate at the meeting, in the light of which the Board resolved to:

(i) Approve the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment 2018, as set out at 
Appendix A to the report;

(ii) Agree that the findings of the JSNA should be taken into account in the 
development of strategies and the appraisal of strategies developed by 
partner organisations; and

(iii) Support the commissioning of services by partner organisations that align 
with the JSNA findings.

30. Health and Wellbeing Outcomes Framework Performance Report - Q2 
2018/19

The Board were presented with the dashboard of performance information for the 
second quarter (end of September 2018) upon which the Director of Public Health 
highlighted a number of specific positive indicators. 

31. Sub-Group Reports

The Board received and noted the report of the Mental Health Sub-Group including 
details of the actions and priorities for the coming period.

32. Chair's Report

The Board received and noted the Chair’s report which included:

(i) an update on the outcomes of the Integrated Care Partnership workshop 
which took place on 31 October, and

(ii) the success of the “Breezie” pilot to combat social isolation, a specially 
adapted tablet device handed out to more than 60 elderly residents allowing 
them easy connection with friends and family, or local services.  

33. Forward Plan

The Board received and noted the Forward Plan for the remainder of the 2018/19 
municipal year.


